
Operating Instructions for
350, 650 & 1050 SuperBlast®

Pressure Systems



















1 523872 “O” Ring, 6” rubber 1 lb.

2 525072 Sealing Plunger (PVC coated), 6” 4 lbs.

3 550242 Air Gauge, 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

4A 518412 Manual Air Valve, 1” NPT (350) 5 lbs.

4 518502 Manual Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT (650 & 1050)  (350) 6 lbs.

504352 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1” (w/right angle stop tab) 1 lb.

505272 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1 1/4” (w/right angle stop tab) 1 lb.

507132 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1” (w/straight stop tab) 1 lb.

507142 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1 1/4” (w/straight stop tab) 1 lb.

5 290192 DF-2 Manual Drain Separator, 1 1/4” NPT (w/built-in check valve) 22 lbs.

504562 ADS-1 Automatic Air Filter, 1” NPT (Optional 350) 11 lbs.

504662 ADS-2 Automatic Air Filter, 1 1/4” NPT (Optional 650 & 1050) 15 lbs.

6 518252 Drain Valve, 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

7 520922 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 350 (Prior to 5/1/84) 4 lbs.

290318 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 350 (After to 5/1/84) 3 lbs.

521022 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 650 (Prior to 5/1/84) 5 lbs.

290319 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 650 (After to 5/1/84) 4 lbs.

521062 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 1050 (Prior to 5/1/84) 6 lbs.

520982 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 1050 (After to 5/1/84) 5 lbs.

8 290383 Manual Sure-Flo Valve Assembly (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9 – Nozzle Coupling (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9A – Nozzle Washer  (Not shown)  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

10 – Nozzle  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

11 – Blast Hose  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

12 753262 Aluminum Tank Coupling 1 lb.

13 510511 Safety Pin –

14 – Quick Snap Coupling  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

15 506152 Clevis Inspection Door 7 lbs.

524152 Door Gasket 1 lb.

16 753322 Silencer, 1” NPT 1 lb.

17 518492 Manual Air Valve, 1” NPT 4 lbs.

504352 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1” 1 lb.

18 545752 Tee, 2” x 1 1/4” x 1 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

19 290367 E/Z Fill Bag Breaker/Screener  (Refer to Chapter 7) 1 lb.

20 522112 Adaptor, 1”  (350) 2 lbs.

520262 Adaptor, 1 1/4” (650 & 1050) 2 lbs.

21 505062 Wheel, 12” Semi-Pneumatic, 5/8” Hub (350) 10 lbs.

505072 Wheel, 16” Semi-Pneumatic, 1” Hub (650 & 1050) 22 lbs.

22 504692 Axle, 5/8” diameter x 26” L (350) 5 lbs.

504702 Axle, 1” diameter x 32 1/2” L (650) 8 lbs.

504712 Axle, 1” diameter x 36 1/4” L (1050) 12 lbs.

SuperBlast Portable Systems

Table 2-1 Parts List or the SuperBlast System with Manual Controls

Part Ship
Ref. Number Description Weight

SuperBlast System with Manual Controls 2-3













































1 523872 “O” Ring, 6” rubber 1 lb.

2 525072 Sealing Plunger (PVC coated), 6” 4 lbs.

3 550242 Air Gauge, 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

4A 518412 Manual Air Valve, 1” NPT (350) 5 lbs.

4 518502 Manual Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT (650 & 1050) 6 lbs.

504352 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1” (w/right angle stop tab) 1 lb.

505272 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1 1/4” (w/right angle stop tab) 1 lb.

507132 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1” (w/straight stop tab) 1 lb.

507142 Replacement Air Valve Handle, 1 1/4” (w/straight stop tab) 1 lb.

5 290192 DF-2 Manual Drain Separator, 1 1/4” NPT (w/built-in check valve) (650 & 1050) 22 lbs.

504562 ADS-1 Automatic Air Filter, 1” NPT (Optional 350) 11 lbs.

504632 ADS-2 Automatic Air Filter, 1 1/4” NPT (Optional 650 & 1050) 15 lbs.

6 518252 Drain Valve, 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

7 520922 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 350 (Prior to 5/1/84) 4 lbs.

290318 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 350 (After to 5/1/84) 3 lbs.

521022 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 650 (Prior to 5/1/84) 5 lbs.

290319 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 650 (After to 5/1/84) 4 lbs.

521062 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 1050 (Prior to 5/1/84) 6 lbs.

520982 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 1050 (After to 5/1/84) 5 lbs.

8 290215 Automatic Sure-Flo Valve Assembly (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9 – Nozzle Coupling (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9A – Nozzle Washer (Refer to Chapter 7) –

10 – Nozzle  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

11 – Blast Hose  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

12 753262 Aluminum Tank Coupling 1 lb.

13 510511 Safety Pin –

14 – Quick Snap Coupling  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

15 506152 Clevis Inspection Door 7 lbs.

524152 Door Gasket 1 lb.

16 753322 Silencer, 1” NPT 1 lb.

17 518492 Manual Air Valve, 1” NPT 4 lbs.

18 545752 Tee, 2” x 1 1/4” x 1 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

19 290367 E/Z Fill Bag Breaker/Screener  (Refer to Chapter 7) 1 lb.

20 522112 Adaptor, 1”  (350) 2 lbs.

520262 Adaptor, 1 1/4” (650 & 1050) 2 lbs.

21 505062 Wheel, 12” Semi-Pneumatic, 5/8” Hub (350) 10 lbs.

505072 Wheel, 16” Semi-Pneumatic, 1” Hub (650 & 1050) 22 lbs.

22 504692 Axle, 5/8” diameter x 26” L (350) 5 lbs.

504702 Axle, 1” diameter x 32 1/2” L (650) 8 lbs.

504712 Axle, 1” diameter x 36 1/4” L (1050) 12 lbs.

SuperBlast Portable Systems

Table 4-1 Parts List for the SuperBlast 780 System with Saf-Stop II Remote Controls

Part Ship
Ref. Number Description Weight

SuperBlast 780 System with Saf-Stop II Remote Controls 4-3





















1 523872 “O” Ring, 6” rubber 1 lb.

2 525072 Sealing Plunger (PVC coated), 6” 4 lbs.

3 550242 Air Gauge, 1/4” NPT 1 lb.

4 518941 Manual Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT locking 6 lbs.

5 504632 Automatic Air Filter, 1 1/4” NPT 5 lbs.

6 517291 Regulator, 1 1/4” relieving 5 lbs.

7 290319 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 650 (After 5/1/84) 4 lbs.

520982 Flexible Hose w/fittings for 1050 (After 5/1/84) 5 lbs.

8 290215 Automatic Sure-Flo Valve Assembly (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9 – Nozzle Coupling (Refer to Chapter 7) –

9A – Nozzle Washer (Refer to Chapter 7) –

10 – Nozzle  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

11 – Blast Hose  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

12 753262 Aluminum Tank Coupling 1 lb.

13 510511 Safety Pin –

14 – Quick Snap Coupling  (Refer to Chapter 7) –

15 506152 Clevis Inspection Door 7 lbs.

524152 Door Gasket 1 lb.

16 290582 MG78 Exhaust Valve (Refer to Chapter 7) 18 lbs.

17 546192 Close Nipple, 1 1/4” Schedule 80 1 lb.

18 545752 Tee, 2” x 1 1/4” x 1 1/4” NPT 2 lbs.

19 545493 Sight glass, 2” NPT 1 lb.

20 520262 Adaptor, 1 1/4” 2 lbs.

21 519042 Safety Interlock Solenoid Valve, 120 VAC 3 lbs.

517086 Replacement Coil, 120 VAC 1 lb.

22 520642 Petcock 1/4” 1 lb.

23 290164 Pneumatic Saf-Stop II Remote Control Handle (Refer to Chapter 7) 2 lbs.

24 521962 Dual Line Hose w/fittings (30’) 5 lbs.

521882 Dual Line Hose w/fittings (50’) 8 lbs.

521892 Dual Line Hose w/fittings (55’) 9 lbs.

520872 Dual Line Hose per foot 1 lb.

25 290372 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 14”L (650) 1 lb.

290371 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 23”L (1050) 1 lb.

26 290371 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 23”L (650) 1 lb.

290376 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 23”L (1050) 1 lb.

27 290373 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 27”L (650) 1 lb.

290376 Control Hose, 1/4” ID w/fittings 36”L (1050) 1 lb.

28 518062 Automatic Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT w/bleed (Refer to Chapter 7) 6 lbs.

29 517052 Automatic Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT no bleed (Refer to Chapter 7) 6 lbs.

30 518502 Manual Air Valve, 1 1/4” NPT (Choke valve) 6 lbs.

SuperBlast Portable Systems

Table 5-1 Parts List or the Blast Room Pressure Vessel with 680 Remote Controls

Part Ship
Ref. Number Description Weight

Blast Room Pressure Vessel with Saf-Stop II Remote Controls 5-3





























EMPIRE (215) 752-8800 7-3

AUTOMATIC SURE-FLO REGULATOR PARTS        P/N #290215

	Item		 Description	 PART #	

1
Handle assembly, ½” - 13, Sure-Flo (after 5/84)	 290217	

Handle only, ½” - 13	 753622	
2		 Set screw, ½” - 13 x ½”, nyloc	 551732	
3		 Shaft handle	 505802	
4		 Jam nut, ½” - 13	 552672	

Carriage bolt, 3∕8” - 16 x 2½” 552052	
5		 Lock washer, 3∕8” ID 	 552762	

Hex nut, 3∕8” - 16 	 552542	
6		 Plunger guide	 753462	
7		 Diaphragm cover	 753112 
8		 O-ring kit (includes 2 for guide, 1 for plunger) 	 561422

Carriage bolt, 3∕8” - 16 x 2½”	 552052	
9		 Lock washer, 3∕8” ID 	 552762	

Hex nut, 3∕8” - 16	 552542	
10		 Flange, 2” MPT	 753292	

11
Roller stop holder	 753092	

Screw, 8 - 32 x ½” (2 per assembly)	 551352	
	12		 Bolt, 7∕16” - 14 x 1¼”	 552222	
13		 Pinch roller (2 per assembly)	 753632	
14		 Valve body, 2” MPT	 753692	

Metering tube, 3∕8” ID	 525451	
Metering tube, ½" ID	 525782	

  	15	 Meter tube, ¾”  	 523592	
Metering tube, ¾" ID	 523512	
Metering tube, 5∕8” ID	 525792	
Metering tube, 7∕8” ID	 525802	

16		 Adapter, ¼” NPT x ¼” tube 521081	
17		 Bolt, 3∕8” - 16 x 1¼” (2, Auto Sure-Flo) 551852	
18		 Lock washer, 3∕8” ID 552762	
19		 Nut extension, 3∕8” - 16 (2, Auto Sure-Flo) 552662	
20		 Carriage bolt, 3∕8” - 16 x 2½” 552052	

	Item		 Description	 PART #	
21		 Spring enclosure	 753682	

  	22		 Spring tensioner	 505822	
23		 O-ring kit (includes 2 for guide, 1 for plunger) 	 561422
24		 Plunger with O-ring	 505872	
25		 Spring assembly 290296	

26
Diaphragm, raised (after 5/84)	 525012	
Diaphragm, flat (before 5/84)	 523662	

27		 Diaphragm gasket 525002	
28		 Washer, ½” ID	 552842	

Spring & Diaphragm Detail (Part # 290296)
(Part # 290296 includes items 23 through 28.)

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the 
spring assembly in the automatic Sure-Flo. 
The spring is under tension and could cause 
injury to personnel. 

Note: These fasteners are used 
two places to mount diaphragm 

body to Sure-Flo® valve.

 Individual Components  Parts

16

9

8
6 5

4
3

2

1
15

18 19 18 20

21
14

13

12

11

24

28

27 26

25

23

17

22

7

10

∆!



Individual Components Parts

EMPIRE (215) 752-8800 7-4

MG-72 EXHAUST VALVE PARTS P/N #290181

Part
Item Number Description

290183 Rebuild Kit, MG-78 (Seat & gasket, ball, diaphragm, 3 screws, drawing).
   Note: MG-78 castings must be in good condition to use PN 290183 effectively.)

1 753332 Valve Body
2 753412 Seat, valve ball (steel)
3 524132 Gasket, seat
4 525322 Valve ball (also used on 411 & 412 valves)
5 553412 Spacer washer, steel (1/2” ID x 2” OD x 1/4” thick)
6 753392 Spacer ring, inner
7 753402 Spacer ring, outter
8 723672 Diaphragm
9 753382 Cover valve

10 772842 Washer (1/2” ID x 2” OD x 1/16” thick)
11 551962 Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 3/4”
12 553982 Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 2”
13 552762 Lock washer, 3/8”
14 551122 Screws, seat 1/4”  - 20 x 1/2” (pack of 3)
15 544512 Reducer bushing, 1 3/4” MPT x 1” FPT

    RESTRICTOR PARTS
290218 Restrictor Kit

16 502431 Ceramic Nozzle (Standard)
502081 Boron Carbide upgrade for Restrictor Kit, customer installed (extended wear)
290184 Boron Carbide upgrade for Restrictor Kit, factory installed (extended wear) used in 290582

17 552952 Washer, steel
18 524062 Washer, nozzle, NW-1 (1” ID x 1 1/2” OD x 1/4” thick) (pack of 10)
19 524082 Washer, nozzle, NW-4 (3/4” ID x 1 1/2” OD x 1/4” thick) (pack of 10)

Part
Item Number Description

1 753442 Inlet Cover
2 525322 Valve ball
3 753722 Exhaust ring
4 523672 Rubber diaphragms (each)
5 753402 Outer spacer ring
6 753392 Inner spacer ring
7 552902 Washer
8 551962 Hex bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 3/4”
9 753382 Valve cover

10 553412 Spacer washer

! WARNING
STAY CLEAR OF EXHAUST VALVE WHEN POT BLOWS DOWN. EXHAUSTED PARTICLES CAN CAUSE EYE INJURY
NOTE: BLOW DOWN IS OPERATOR CONTROLLED AND CAN OCCUR WITHOUT WARNING. WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

MG-78 EXHAUST VALVE PARTS P/N #290182  –  290582 (W/BORON RESTRICTOR)

TIP: Worn restrictors may result in premature reclaimer failure. Check the restrictor for wear when replacing a reclaimer.
Check for wear often when using aggressive media.

1'' NPT/
1 1/4 NPT

1” NPT





I INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS 

PNEUMATIC SAF-STOP II REMOTE CONTROL HANDLE PARTS 

Item Part 5 
Number Description 

©DOD\ 290224 Saf•Stop II plunger assembly. 
Includes: push rod, nut. spring, washer, O·ring 

2 290225 Saf•Stop II Parts Kit. 
Includes: washer, two O-rings, urethane disc @)O)ID 

3 520122 Saf-Stop II brass plug 
520212 Hose adapter, 1/a• x 1/e'

4 
5 520222 Hose adapter,¼• x ¼• 

??
©J§)

v6 520521 Adjustable clamp, 3' (each) 
7 525112 Urethane disc 
8 752102 Handle w/trigger only s 2 

ELECTRIC SAF-STOP II REMOTE CONTROL HANDLE PARTS 

Item 

i 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Part 
Number 

530042 
530052 

530062 
753672 

534531 

534541 

523972 

290353 

534001 

534011 

2 3 

5 

Description 

55-ft cable w/fitting (standard)
20-ft cable wlfltling
cable per foot
Handle w/trigger only
Push button
Push button boot
O•ring

6 

Electric Saf-Stop cord w/fitlings
Connector
Receptacle

8 

GRIT CUT-OFF SWITCH - For use with 780 pneumatic remote control 

Part 
Number 

290413 Cl 
290424 Fl 

Description 

Grit Cut-off Switch 

EMPIRE (215) 752-8800 

Application 

Enables Remote Cut-off of Grit FlOw. 
Allows for operator to use air only for 
dust off of parts. 

$AF.STOP IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY 

7-6

Parts 

P/N #290164 
7 

6 















Individual Components Parts

BLAST HOSES AND ASSEMBLIES

Blast Hose
All Premium blasting hose is 4 ply rated, static dissipating, nylon wrapped construction.
1/2” to 1” blast hose: 150 PSI maximum working pressure
1 1/4” & 1 1/2” blast hose: 125 PSI maximum working pressure

520792 PBH-1/2 1/2” I.D. X 1/16” O.D. blasting hose
520812 PBH-3/4 3/4” I.D. X 1 1/2” O.D. blasting hose
520822 PBH-1 1” I.D. X 1 7/8” O.D. blasting hose
520832 PBH-1 1/4 1 1/4” I.D. X 2 5/32” O.D. blasting hose
520842 PBH-1/2 1 1/2” I.D. X 2 5/32” O.D. blasting hose

Blast Hose with Coupling Installed
The blast hose assemblies below are supplied with aluminum couplings.

521672 PBH-1/2 (10’) 1/2” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521682 PBH-1/2 (25’) 1/2” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521692 PBH-1/2 (50’) 1/2” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521702 PBH-1/2 (10’) 1/2” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings
521712 PBH-1/2 (25’) 1/2” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings
521722 PBH-1/2 (50’) 1/2” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings

521732 PBH-3/4 (10’) 3/4” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521742 PBH-3/4 (25’) 3/4” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521752 PBH-3/4 (50’) 3/4” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521762 PBH-3/4 (25’) 3/4” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings
521772 PBH-3/4 (50’) 3/4” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings

521782 PBH-1 (10’) 1” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521792 PBH-1 (25’) 1” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521802 PBH-1 (50’) 1” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521812 PBH-1 (25’) 1” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings
521822 PBH-1 (50’) 1” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings

521832 PBH-1 1/4 (25’) 1 1/4” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521842 PBH-1 1/4 (50’) 1 1/4” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521852 PBH-1 1/4 (50’) 1 1/4” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings

521862 PBH-1 1/2 (50’) 1 1/2” blast hose w/quick snap & nozzle coupling
521872 PBH-1 1/2 (50’) 1 1/2” blast hose w/two (2) quick snap couplings

Dual Line Hose Assemb lies
521962 (30’) dual line hose with fittings
521882 (50’) dual line hose with fittings
521892 (55’) dual line hose with fittings

Dual Line Hose P arts and Har dware
520872 Dual line hose (3/16”) - per foot
520492 Worm Gear Clamp, 3/16” hose

Hardware fr om Vessel to Dead Man Handle - Blac k
520352 Adapter, 1/8” female swivel x 3/16” hose barb
520872 Ball connector, 1/8” male x 1/8” male
520012 Splice Coupling, 3/16”

Hardware fr om Dead Man Handle to Vessel - Yello w
520342 Adapter, 1/4” female swivel x 3/16” hose barb
520032 Ball connector, 1/4” male x 1/4” male
520012 Splice Coupling, 3/16”

EMPIRE (215) 752-8800 7-13



















SBOI-4/20 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2101 West Cabot Boulevard
Langhorne, PA 19047-1893

215-752-8800 • Fax 215-752-9373
E-Mail: Airblast@empire-airblast.com

www.empire-airblast.com




